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Mo te pūrongo nei
About this report
This Annual Report tells the story of our performance over 
the last fi nancial year from 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022. It’s an 
important way of informing our communities about how we 
spent their rates. It also highlights the areas we performed 
well in, the areas we need to improve and provides context for 
where we need to head in the future. The report is divided into 
the following sections:

• our year (Mayor and Chief Executive’s district highlights) 
– this includes our district highlights, a fi nancial overview 
and the audit opinion

• our direction – this section highlights the unique nature 
of Gisborne district and tells you about Council’s strategic 
direction

• our activities – this section highlights each of Council’s 
activities, their performance and how much we spent on 
the activities

• our fi nances – this section provides you with all the 
fi nancial statements and accompanying notes that give 
more detail.

 Being accountable to our community
The following is an overview of our planning and reporting 
framework and how it all fi ts together with the Annual Report.

Long Term Plan

In line with the Local Government Act 2002 (LGA), all councils 
need to outline the activities and services they plan to provide 
over ten years. Every three years Gisborne District Council 
(Council) has to review and prepare a new LTP by engaging 
with our community. This ensures that our community 
contributes to setting our future direction. The Long Term Plan 
(LTP) explains what we’re planning to do, how we’ll pay for it 
and what it means for rates and debt. It also sets out measures 
to monitor and evaluate our progress to ensure we remain 
transparent and accountable to our community.

This LTP is also an opportunity for Council to explain how we’ll:

• carry out major capital projects that will deliver long-
lasting benefi ts by providing, upgrading and enhancing 
our community spaces

• maintain our assets and invest sustainably in our future to 
keep our people safe, healthy and thriving

• plan, develop and implement economically sustainable 
solutions for Tairāwhiti by putting the needs of our 
community fi rst, both now and over the next ten years.

However the LTP is not just a planning document, it is also a 
blueprint for our shared vision of Tairāwhiti. Under the LGA, 
the purpose of Local Government includes the promotion of 
the four aspects of community wellbeing; social, economic, 
environmental and cultural. This enables us to work together 
as a community to consider how the activities and services 
Council plans to undertake aff ect the wellbeing of our 
community and achieve community outcomes. The LTP is our 
primary means for achieving this.

Annual Plan

We prepare an Annual Plan in the second and third year of the 
LTP. The Annual Plan outlines what we are planning to achieve, 
including major projects, activities, services and fi nancial 
information for the specifi c year. Crucially the Annual Plan 
shows how much these cost, how we plan on funding them, 
and the eff ect on rates and Council’s fi nances. When there are 
signifi cant changes or variation from the LTP we consult with 
you on them and include these variations in the Annual Plan. 

Annual Report

The Annual Report is our key accountability document that we 
are required to produce every year, which reports against our 
Annual Plan and current LTP. It tells the fi nancial story of our 
performance over the past fi nancial year and also serves as an 
important way of informing our communities about how we 
spent rates. It also highlights the areas we performed well in, 
the areas where we need to improve and provides context for 
where we need to head in the future. 
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Resident satisfaction surveys 

Responding to community views

We carry out independent resident satisfaction surveys to fi nd 
out how satisfi ed residents are with our resources, facilities and 
services while always looking for opportunities for continuous 
improvement. The survey and reporting process has to 
date included collecting data on a quarterly basis through 
telephone-based surveys, providing quarterly reports, and 
producing an annual analysis which feeds into our Annual 
Report. 

Resident satisfaction surveys are an important pulse-check on 
how we are doing in the delivery of our services and  to ensure 
we are accountable to our community. As such, these surveys 
need to be relevant, interactive and user-friendly so we can 
ensure genuine community input.  

Online and service-user surveys 

We are amending our current model to enhance the way in 
which we collect survey information, by focussing on targeted 
online surveys, supplemented by “point of service” user 

surveys, via QR codes and kiosks. The new process will be ‘live’ 
for beginning of Year 2 of the LTP of the 2021–2031 LTP. This 
will be followed by a full review of our performance measures 
(to inform the next 2024–2034 LTP) to ensure that both the 
questions we are asking our community and the methodology 
we are using to capture their feedback is fi t for purpose.

Quarterly reporting

Council publishes quarterly reports to give our community a 
summary of how we are progressing compared to our LTP/
Annual Plans. We do this three times a year while the fourth 
quarterly report becomes our Annual Report. 

Annual Plan
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

TO THE READERS OF GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND GROUP’S SUMMARY OF THE 
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 

 
 
The summary of the annual report was derived from the annual report of Gisborne District Council 
(the District Council) and its subsidiaries and controlled entities (the Group) for the year ended 
30 June 2022. 
 
The summary of the annual report comprises the following information on pages 32 to 42:  
 
- the summary statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022; 
 
- the summaries of the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in 

equity and cashflow statement for the year ended 30 June 2022; 
 
- the notes to the summary financial statements that include accounting policies and 

other explanatory information; and 
 
- the summary statement of service provision (referred to as “our performance”). 

 
Opinion  
 
In our opinion: 
 
- the summary of the annual report represents, fairly and consistently, the information 

regarding the major matters dealt with in the annual report; and 
 

- the summary statements comply with PBE FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements. 
 
Summary of the annual report  
 
The summary of the annual report does not contain all the disclosures required by generally 
accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. Reading the summary of the annual report and 
the auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the full annual report and 
the auditor’s report thereon.  
 
The summary of the annual report does not reflect the effects of events that occurred 
subsequent to the date of our auditor’s report on the full annual report.  
 
The full annual report and our audit report thereon  
 
We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the information we audited in the full annual 
report for the year ended 30 June 2022 in our auditor’s report dated 7 October 2022. Our 
opinion included an emphasis of matter drawing readers’ attention to the disclosures about the 
Government’s three waters reform programme. 
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Council’s responsibility for the summary of the annual report  
 
The Council is responsible for preparing the summary of the annual report which includes 
preparing summary statements, in accordance with PBE FRS-43: Summary Financial 
Statements. 
 
Auditor’s responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary of the annual report 
represents, fairly and consistently, the information regarding the major matters dealt with in the 
full annual report and whether the summary statements comply with PBE FRS 43: Summary 
Financial Statements. 
 
Our opinion on the summary of the annual report is based on our procedures, which were 
carried out in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the 
Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) 
issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board.  
 
Other than in our capacity as auditor, audit of the register and debenture trustee reporting, we 
have no relationship with, or interests in, the District Council or its subsidiaries and controlled 
entities. 
 
 
 
 
 
Stuart Mutch 
Ernst & Young 
On behalf of the Auditor-General 
Wellington, New Zealand 
7 October 2022 
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He kupu whakataki nā te Kahurangi me te Manahautū
 A message from our Mayor and Chief Executive
Tairāwhiti e! Tairāwhiti e! Tēnei te mihi e rere atu ana ki a 
koutou katoa mai runga, mai raro, mai tawhiti, mai tata, kia tiro 
mai ki ngā mahi a te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti i te tau kua taha 
ake nei me ngā rā kei te heke.

Hāunga ngā piki heketanga o te wā kua hori, kia aro atu tātau 
ki pae tawhiti me ngā tūmanako e wawatatia ana e tātau. Me 
mahi tahi, me piritahi tātau. Ma te pērā ka ōti ai ngā mahi mo 
te rohe mo te iwi. Tihe mauri ora! 

Firstly, we would like to acknowledge how diffi  cult the last year 
has been for our community and our country. COVID-19 and 
climate change related weather events signifi cantly impacted 
on our community and the way we went about our lives. 

Despite these challenges, we have together navigated 
unprecedented circumstances and we thank you for the part 
that you have played in keeping our community safe. We are 
both proud to outline in this Annual Report, that we have 
continued to deliver on an ambitious programme of work 
progressing the key priorities you identifi ed in our Long Term 
Plan. 

On 17 August 2021 New Zealand entered into lock down 
and this was proceeded by vaccination mandates, isolation 
requirements, limits on gatherings, masks and the like. 
Consequentially, this contributed to staff  and contractor 
shortages and supply chain issues. 

It impacted on our ability to eff ectively engage with our 
community on issues that mattered and to deliver our 
intended levels of service and projects. The alert levels under 

the traffi  c light system also limited our community’s ability to 
interact with Council and to use and enjoy all our services.

Notwithstanding COVID-19, four major weather events hit 
our region over the past 12 months with our communities 
and our infrastructure majorly impacted. Two local state of 
emergencies were declared and we sustained signifi cant 
damage to our roads and bridges resulting in approximately 
$26m worth of unbudgeted emergency works.

The extent of fl ood damage has meant some isolated 
communities and individuals have had to deal with ongoing 
road work delays. While our response was strong and fast, 
we remain in recovery mode and continue ongoing recovery 
eff orts in partnership with local and central government 
agencies. 

These uncontrollable issues combined with local government 
reforms and the decision to remove Three Waters from local 
authorities have made for a challenging year. However our 
major projects remain on track and where there are delays, 
projects are expected to be completed within 2022/23 as 
highlighted through our 2021–2031 LTP budgets. 

We have made signifi cant progress on the redevelopment 
of the much-loved but seriously run-down Olympic Pool 
facility. Kiwa Pools will be a modern, world class facility, with a 
moveable fl oor, night-time theatre facilities, café and function 
centre. Our new facility is on track to open in the fi rst quarter 
of 2023.

From left: Nedine Thatcher Swann (Chief Executive), Rehette Stoltz (Mayor).

13 Our Tairāwhiti : 2021/22 Annual Report 1313 Our Tairāwhiti : 2021/22 Annual Report 13

We’re also on target to complete work on our Wastewater 
Treatment Plant by the end of 2022. This will double the size 
of our existing plant and will enable us to treat our wastewater 
with state-of-the-art technology to make it even cleaner 
before it’s released into our bay. 

We remain in a fi nancially strong position, both in terms of 
debt and our overall fi nancial performance. This year our rates 
revenue was 43% of the total operating revenue. This means 
that the bulk of our income has been from grants and other 
services making your money go further. Our debt position is 
$85.7m, well within the 2021–2031 LTP limit. 

In March 2022 Council adopted an ambitious 2030 net-zero 
emissions target. We’ve created a roadmap to our 2030 target. 
We will be matching actions with words and prioritising 
resources as we continue our climate change journey. 

We secured $2.2m in funding from the Ministry for the 
Environment to support the restoration of the mauri (life force) 
and ora (health) of the Tūranganui Estuary System. Comprising 
over thirty projects over the next four years this is an amazing 
programme that will have huge benefi ts for the health of our 
rivers

We are also incredibly proud of the progress we are making on 
our Treaty obligations and our work towards becoming a good 
Treaty partner. We’ve started the development of a decision 
framework for councillors and established a co-governance 
group with iwi with a focus on the Tairāwhiti Resource 
Management Plan.

We’ve also done a lot of work responding to central 
Government’s proposals for change. Work on the Three Waters 
Reform continues to progress. Our approach to the Reforms 
has been to ensure that the new entity is able to provide 
better outcomes for Tairāwhiti. We will continue to engage 
with central government on their changes and other reforms 
underway which include the Resource Management Reform 
and the Future for Local Government.

As we look to the future, there are exciting changes ahead 
for our region. Our new representation arrangements for this 
year’s local body election sees the establishment of fi ve Māori 
Ward seats, eight General Ward seats and Mayor.

Finally, although our year has not been easy, we have 
continued to focus and deliver on what you told us matters 
in our Long Term Plan. We have responded to external and 
uncontrollable events keeping our community safe while at 
the same time applying your rates wisely while planning for 
our future. 

We invite you to read our Annual Report, acknowledge the 
challenges and celebrate the good work we’ve done. 

Nga mihi

 

Rehette Stoltz
Mayor 

Nedine Thatcher Swann
Chief Executive
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Tairāwhiti āianei 
Tairāwhiti today

Council Services

76km 

of stopbanks

38,300m3 

of water capacity 
stored in

7 reservoirs

1,889km of 
roads of which 
almost 

87% are rural 
roads

10,718

registered dogs

77 

public conveniences

43
playgrounds

30 
sports parks

236km 

of footpaths

Our 
Ethnicity

58.1%
European

52.9%
Māori

4.5%
Pacifi c 
peoples

2.8%

Asian

1.3%

Other 
ethnicity

Our population by location

1% 
National 
population

3% 

National Land 
Area

72.7%

Gisborne

1.1%

Te Karaka

1.6%

Ruatōria

0.9%

Tokomaru 
Bay

1.7%

Tolaga 
Bay

21.7%

Other townships 
and rural

50,243 

People 
(2021 projection) Our population age

39%

under 
25yrs old 

highest 
proportion 
of under 25’s 
in NZ

16.2%

people 
65yrs plus

Gisborne Airport 
134,236  

Passenger movements

16,782  

Take-off s and landings

4 Regional Iwi

70 Operational Marae

16% Te Reo Māori Speakers

4x  National percentage of 
Te Reo Māori speakers

Our tangata whenua

Gisborne Port 

103 logging ships and

3 kiwifruit ships berthed

2,672,000 tonnes of cargo 
left our port

Household Income
$103,000 

National Median

$83,000 

Tarāwhiti Median

18.6%

Less than National 
Annual Median income

Our Housing

$840,000 
National Median

$665,000 
Tairāwhiti Median

7.3%
Tairāwhiti House Price Rise 

2.4%
National Median House 
Price Rise 

(As of year on year May 2022)

Tairāwhiti is NZ’s fastest rising 
house market

Source: REINZ – www.reinz.co.nz

$2.3b 

$45,531 per capita

0.7% National Contribution

GDP

68% Working-age Employed

4.9% Unemployment Rate

65% Living in Decile 8-10

Employment 

Tō Tātau Rohe 
Our District

Multiple ethnicities possible so totals 
more than 100%

Source: Stats NZ – www.stats.govt.nz

Source: Eastland Group 
www.eastland.nz – 
Annual Report 2022

Source: Eastland Group 
www.eastland.nz – 
Annual Report 2022
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Other townships 
and rural

50,243 

People 
(2021 projection) Our population age

39%

under 
25yrs old 

highest 
proportion 
of under 25’s 
in NZ

16.2%

people 
65yrs plus

Gisborne Airport 
134,236  

Passenger movements

16,782  

Take-off s and landings

4 Regional Iwi

70 Operational Marae

16% Te Reo Māori Speakers

4x  National percentage of 
Te Reo Māori speakers

Our tangata whenua

Gisborne Port 

103 logging ships and

3 kiwifruit ships berthed

2,672,000 tonnes of cargo 
left our port

Household Income
$103,000 

National Median

$83,000 

Tarāwhiti Median

18.6%

Less than National 
Annual Median income

Our Housing

$840,000 
National Median

$665,000 
Tairāwhiti Median

7.3%
Tairāwhiti House Price Rise 

2.4%
National Median House 
Price Rise 

(As of year on year May 2022)

Tairāwhiti is NZ’s fastest rising 
house market

Source: REINZ – www.reinz.co.nz

$2.3b 

$45,531 per capita

0.7% National Contribution

GDP

68% Working-age Employed

4.9% Unemployment Rate

65% Living in Decile 8-10

Employment 

Tō Tātau Rohe 
Our District

Multiple ethnicities possible so totals 
more than 100%

Source: Stats NZ – www.stats.govt.nz

Source: Eastland Group 
www.eastland.nz – 
Annual Report 2022

Source: Eastland Group 
www.eastland.nz – 
Annual Report 2022

13Our Tairāwhiti : 2021/22 Annual Report Summary 1313Our Tairāwhiti : 2021/22 Annual Report Summary 13



18

Tō Tātou TauTō Tātou Tau
Our Year
Tō Tātou Tau   
Our Year 

Ngā mahi whakahirahira o te rohe
Our district highlights
Our community’s aspirations for our region’s future are 
enhanced by a combination of social, cultural, environmental, 
and economic factors. For more on Our Community’s 
Wellbeings see page 50. 

      

During 2021/22 Council carried out and supported many 
initiatives around the region that contributed to improving 
the community’s wellbeing. Some of our achievements are 
highlighted here. 

Stopbank cycleway

Waipaoa Stopbank cycle trail (between Waipaoa 
River end of Centennial Marine Drive, up to 
Matawhero SH2 Bridge) was opened to the 
public.  

Improving our roading updates

 We have expanded our website to include more 
information on our roading works programme. 
This will give more information on scheduled 
road works , improving transparency and giving 
the community a greater understanding of 
Council’s plans.

Enabling and supporting community led 
projects 

Council’s procurement and contract policies 
have been updated to better support local 
businesses in tendering roading contracts.

 This will expand our local workforce and create 
positive outcomes and better service for our 
community.

page 50 of the main Annual Report.

Tō Tātou TauTō Tātou Tau
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Our Year 
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Removal of mortuary waste from the 
wastewater network.

 The Gisborne Trade Waste Bylaw was amended 
to prohibit the discharge of mortuary waste into 
our waterways, realigning our processes with 
the expectations of our community and tikanga.

Using Three Waters Reform investment 
package to provide water to our Muriwai and 
Ruatoria communities

 Construction has commenced for the Muriwai 
Township water supply with completion 
expected by December 2022.

  Investigations for a suitable groundwater take 
for Ruatoria is under way. Completion is 
programmed for June 2023.

Township upgrades 

Works are under way on township upgrades in 
Te Araroa and Tikitiki, which will be completed 
by October 2022. Ruatoria is currently in the 
planning phase.

The upgrade to the playground behind the 
Tiniroto Community Hall will be completed by 
the end of September 2022.

Tairāwhiti Marae Resilience and Emergency 
Preparedness project

We facilitated the funding from Te Puni Kōkiri 
and Toitū Tairāwhiti, these funds will prepare 
some of our isolated marae for climate resilience 
and emergencies. 

15Our Tairāwhiti : 2021/22 Annual Report Summary 1515Our Tairāwhiti : 2021/22 Annual Report Summary 15
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Growing our relationships with tangata 
whenua

Council has continued to build strong and 
authentic relationships with our tangata 
whenua, with endorsement from local iwi to 
enter into co-governance discussions.

Land Management

 We continue to progress with our land 
management programme, while keeping 
informed on the national freshwater reforms 
and Farm Environmental Plans to ensure we are 
prepared to support our community. 

Working with Councillors on co-governance

We have been working with our councillors 
to develop and endorse strategies and 
partnerships to progress towards co-
governance with mana whenua. 

Representation Review   

Changes to our election process, including the 
addition of a Māori ward and the change to 
the Single Transferable Vote system will ensure 
better representation for Māori, women, rural 
communities, and minority groups.

Tō Tātou TauTō Tātou Tau
Our Year
Tō Tātou Tau   
Our Year 
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Removing overdue fees and wiping historical 
debt for library patrons

In 2022 Council approved the removal of library 
fi nes and debts. This is part of our commitment 
to ensuring equity of library services for 
everyone in our community. 

Dune care programme and street tree planting 
project

Two thousand native dune grasses have been 
planted along Wainui beach dunes system to 
support the coastal environment, in partnership  

 with community planting groups.

  750 street trees have been planted with 269 
planted this year in Gisborne city. The planting 
supports placemaking and environmental 
outcomes consistent with Council’s Street Tree 
and Garden Plan.

Establishing new partnerships

Council has formalised a number of fl agship 
project partnerships within the region, 
including the Waingake and Titirangi 
restoration projects. 

Olympic Pool Complex redevelopment project

Construction and operational planning for the 
Kiwa Pools is progressing well and on time, 
opening in March 2023.

17Our Tairāwhiti : 2021/22 Annual Report Summary 1717Our Tairāwhiti : 2021/22 Annual Report Summary 17



DrainWise
The DrainWise programme is about working with our 
community to prevent wastewater overflows onto private 
property and into our rivers during heavy rain. We work with 
property owners to inspect, assist homeowners and educate 
residents about fixing issues with gully traps, downpipes and 
underground pipes in their homes. 

For more information see our website  
https://www.gdc.govt.nz/council/major-projects/drainwise

Dollars and Cents 

LTP Budget 2021–
2031

2021/22 Budget  FY 2021/22 Actual

$32.3m  
Capital budget  

$3.8m  
Operational  
budget

$3.1m  
Capital spend

$337k 
Operational 
spend

$1.7m  
Capital spend

$349k  
Operational  
spend

The project is 100% Council funded to address stormwater 
issues on private properties through public network 
extensions.

Community Wellbeings

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Wellbeings:

Community Outcomes 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Outcomes:

 A driven and enabled community 

 Resilient communities 

 Connected and safe communities  

Council Activity 

To see how this major project contributes to Council’s activities 
refer to:

Wastewater Group on page 84 of the full Annual Report.

Urban Stormwater Group on page 94 of the full Annual 
Report.

Project highlights 2021/22

Council’s wastewater network

• Improved the performance of our public wastewater 
network through increased cleaning and surveillance.

• Spent $2.5m replacing leaking earthenware pipes and $186k 
reducing the risk of overflows from sewer pump stations.  

Council’s stormwater network 

• Completed the stormwater models for Whataupoko/ 
Mangapapa and Elgin/Central Business District (CBD) to 
identify future upgrades.

• Spent $1.3m on major stormwater upgrades on Rutene 
Road and $512k on reducing flooding by extending 
Council pipes into private property.

Private property

• Completed major stormwater upgrades on Maki Street and 
Rutene Road. 

• Repaired 599 leaking gully traps. 
• Undertook 1953 rapid inflow assessments.
• Fixed 57 downpipes. 

Project status

 Start date: July 2015

 This programme is ongoing.  

COVID-19 impacts were felt through, delays due to access 
on private property which had to either be postponed or 
restricted.

Ngā mahi matua 
Our major projects
Projects with major capital investment or community impact are known as major projects. They are programmes of work 
delivered to further our vision and community outcomes. They have significant benefits for our communities and involve 
significant investment. For more information on our major projects please refer to our website.

Tō Tātou TauTō Tātou Tau
Our Year
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Our Year 
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Navigate Tairāwhiti
Navigate Tairāwhiti is a programme of five projects delivered 
together with tangata whenua and partner organisations. 

The programme weaves together significant sites through 
storytelling and is designed to highlight our region’s unique 
culture and heritage of first arrivals and great navigators. 

For more information see our website www.gdc.govt.nz/
council/major-projects/navigate-tairawhiti

Dollars and Cents

LTP Budget 2021–
2031

2021/22 Budget  FY 2021/22 Actual

$1.8m $1.4m $430k

Te Panuku/Tītīrangi Summit redevelopment is pending 
external funding to complete. $1.1m has been grant funded to 
date. 

The 1000-year Walkway Bridge has received $2.7m of grant 
funding ($1.8m included in the LTP and an additional $900k 
in 2022) from the Lottery Significant Projects Fund for 
construction of the Bridge. Additional funding is being sought 
to pay for the artistic elements of the bridge.

Community Wellbeings

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Wellbeings:

Community Outcomes 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Outcomes:

 A driven and enabled community 

 Vibrant city and townships

 Connected and safe communities  

Council Activities 

To see how this major project contributes to Council’s activities 
refer to:

Liveable Communities  Group on page 98 of the full 
Annual Report.

Project highlights 2021/22

Te Panuku Tū/Titirangi Summit redevelopment 

• Ngāti Oneone gifted the name Te Panuku Tū to the 
Tītīrangi Summit redevelopment. 

Titirangi maunga restoration 

• Pest traps built by local tamariki alongside Whāia Tītīrangi 
were set on the maunga.

• The Whāia Tītīrangi programme planted approximately 500 
natives, eco-sourced and propagated by Women’s Native 
Tree Project. 

1000-year Walkway Bridge

• The design of the 1000-year Walk Bridge was completed.  

Project status

Te Panuku Tū/Titirangi Summit redevelopment 

Requires further external funding to build.

Puhi Kai Iti/ Cook Landing Site 

Pending the completion of the 1000-year Walkway Bridge and 
the Te Maro Sculpture.

Titirangi maunga restoration 

Completed and business-as-usual now led by Ngāti Oneone

Tūpapa: Our Stand. Our Story 

Inner harbour upgrade 

Completed

Completed

Completed

On track

On hold
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Kiwa Pools
We’re building a pool that is fit-for-purpose for our community, 
now and for the future. The completed facility will be a 
modern, year-round, temperature-controlled aquatic centre 
the whole community can enjoy. Ngāi Tāwhiri hapū have 
partnered with Apollo and Council to co-design the facility. 
They are also providing cultural guidance, paying careful 
attention to the relationship of the building, the land and the 
people of Tairāwhiti. 

For more information see our website https://www.gdc.govt.
nz/council/major-projects/kiwa-pools

Dollars and Cents  

LTP Budget 2021–
2031

2021/22 Budget  FY 2021/22 Actual

$44.5m $26.7m $21.1m

Central Government funded $40m as part of the nation-
wide COVID-19 shovel-ready stimulus package, while Council 
committed the remaining funds towards the project.

Community Wellbeings

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Wellbeings:

  

Community Outcomes 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Outcomes:

 Resilient communities 

 Vibrant city and townships 

 Connected and safe communities 

 We celebrate our heritage 

Council Activity 

To see how this major project contributes to Council’s activities 
refer to:

Liveable Communities  Group on page 98 of the full 
Annual Report. 

Project highlights 2021/22

• Progress was slowed by COVID-19; requirements around 
isolation caused staff shortages and supply change issues. 
Significant weather events in April also delayed works.

• Mihi Whakatau/blessing of the site.  
•  Additional features include a more generous pool deck, a 

moveable floor covering one quarter of the 50-metre pool, 
a café area and a birthday/multi-purpose room.

•  The facility will also include a two-metre deep 50m x 20m 
multi-use pool, leisure and toddler’s pool, learn-to-swim/ 
hydrotherapy pool, indoor change rooms, administration 
and office facilities, pool plant, service areas, car park and 
associated landscaping . 

•  Construction and operations are on track with our March 
2023 opening date. 

Project status

Start date: August 2017

Kiwa Pools 

To be completed by March 2023

On track

Tō Tātou TauTō Tātou Tau
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Waingake Transformation Programme
The Waingake Transformation Programme is our ambitious 
plan to restore the vital ecosystem of Waingake to its 
natural state. We will restore 1200ha of clear-fell pine back 
to indigenous forest, in partnership with mana whenua 
Maraetaha Incorporation. 

For more information see our website https://www.gdc.govt.
nz/council/major-projects/waingake-restoration

Dollars and Cents 

LTP Budget 2021–
2031

2021/22 Budget  FY 2021/22 Actual

$17.9m $1.4m $1.3m

We expect to receive a significant level of external funding for 
the programme over this LTP cycle. 

Secured $5m in external funding from Department of 
Conservation, Ministry for Primary Industries and One Tree 
Planted

Community Wellbeings 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Wellbeings:

     

Community Outcomes 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Outcomes:

 Resilient communities 

 We take sustainability seriously

 We celebrate our heritage 

Council Activity

To see how this major project contributes to Council’s activities 
refer to:

Liveable Communities  Group on page 98 of the full 
Annual Report.

Project highlights 2021/22

• Our partnership to manage the project with Maraetaha 
Incorporation was formalised through a Memorandum 
of Understanding (MoU) and a Joint Steering Group was 
established.

• Completed procurement for plant supply, planting and 
pest control contractors for the next three years. 

• Completed a possum toxin operation and began 
installation of new traplines and additional traps. 

• Completed control of 150ha of wilding pines and other 
invasive weed species.

• The presence of threatened Long Tailed Bats and at risk 
NZ Fernbird/Mātātā within a wetland at Waingake was 
confirmed.

• Ungulate pest numbers have significantly reduced with the 
number of goat kills per hunter hour decreasing.

• The Ngāi Tāmanuhiri kaitieki hunting roopu have been 
working alongside our contractor advancing commercial 
culling techniques and biodiversity awareness.

Project status

Start date: October 2019

This project is ongoing. 
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Waipaoa Flood Control Climate Change Resilience Project
The project will increase the level of flood protection of the 
Waipaoa River, accounting for climate change impact (sea level 
rise and larger rain events) out to the year 2090. 

For more information see our website https://www.gdc.
govt.nz/council/major-projects/waipaoa-river-flood-control-
scheme

Dollars and Cents 

LTP Budget 2021–
2031

2021/22 Budget  FY 2021/22 Actual

$33.6m $4.7m $4.4m

The total project estimate is $32m-$35m of which Council 
was awarded $7.5m of Government funding to accelerate the 
delivery phase of the project up until 2023.

Community Wellbeings 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Wellbeings:

 

Community Outcomes 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Outcomes:

 Resilient communities 

 Vibrant city and townships 

 Connected and safe communities  

Community Activity

To see how this major project contributes to Council’s activities 
refer to:

Land, Rivers and Coastal Group on page 68 of the full 
Annual Report.

Project highlights 2021/22 

•  Awarded two-year stopbank upgrade contract for an 
added 17km of upgrades. 

•  Continued work on eastern side stopbanks.
•  Started flood mitigation measures work at Tangihanga 

Station (western side), Mahunga Stream floodgate 
construction (eastern side) in Ormond Township.  

• Successfully completed around 9km of stopbank upgrade 
work, all on eastern side.

Project status

Start date: 2015

Mahunga Stream Floodgates and Eastern side stopbanks 
upgrade 

To be completed by 2023.

Western side stopbanks upgrade 

To be completed by 2031.

 

On track

On track
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Walking and cycling projects
The programme brings together several strategies, projects 
and initiatives between Council and Waka Kotahi (New 
Zealand Transport Agency) with a focus on cycling safety. 

Walking and cycling networks support and encourage our 
community to get outside and enjoy being able to move 
around the city easily and safely and therefore improve health, 
economic and social outcomes. 

For more information see our website www.gdc.govt.nz/
council/major-projects/walking-and-cycling-projects

Dollars and Cents 

LTP Budget 2021–
2031

2021/22 Budget  FY 2021/22 Actual

$7.8m $655k $689k

$2.5m – the local share (loan funding) for the Taruheru River 
Walkway and Cycling project (subject to external funding). 

$100k per annum additional expenditure for the 2021–2023 LTP 
for the Tairāwhiti Walking and Cycling Network Plan (subject to 
approval from Waka Kotahi).

Community Wellbeings 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Wellbeings:

  

Community Outcomes 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Outcomes:

 Resilient communities 

 Vibrant city and townships 

 Connected and safe communities 

 We take sustainability seriously  

Council Activity

To see how this major project contributes to Council’s activities 
refer to:

Roads and footpaths on page 72 of the full Annual 
Report.

Project highlights 2021/22

• Queens Drive completed a one-way system with separated 
walking/cycling lane from Te-Poho-o-Rawiri marae up to 
Tītīrangi Maunga summit. 

• New footpath at Wainui, Hamanatua Stream reserve, to 
connect the network up with Okitu via the SH35 bridge 
underpass. 

•  Crawford Road separated cycleway completing the 
connection from Wainui through Kaiti and the Inner 
Harbour to the Oneroa (city beach) and Riverside shared 
Walkway/Cycleways.

• Waipaoa Stopbank cycle trail (between Waipaoa River end 
of Centennial Marine Drive, up to Matawhero SH2 Bridge) 
was opened in June 2022.

• Resource consents for Ūawa Cycleway have been lodged 
and are due to be issued.

Project status

Start date: July 2021

This project is ongoing.
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Wastewater Treatment Plant upgrade
We’re upgrading the infrastructure of our treatment plant to 
improve water quality. We’re exploring alternative use and 
disposal with wetlands in partnership with key stakeholders 
and Iwi representatives from the Wastewater Management 
Committee (WMC) and KIWA Group to progress the use of 
treated water. 

For more information see our website www.gdc.govt.nz/
council/major-projects/wastewater-management-options

Dollars and Cents (Stormwater & Wastewater) 

LTP Budget 2021–
2031

2021/22 Budget  FY 2021/22 Actual

$31.3m $18.8m $15.7m

A further $2.6m is budgeted to start the process of building 
a city wastewater wetland – to act as the final stage of 
wastewater disposal, rather than marine outfall – in 2029 to 
2031. There is also additional expenditure identified beyond 
the LTP to allow for completion of the wetland.

Community Wellbeings 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Wellbeings:

   

  

Community Outcomes 

This major project contributes to the following Community 
Outcomes:

 A driven and enabled community 

 Resilient communities 

 We take sustainability seriously 

 We celebrate our heritage  

Council Activity

To see how this major project contributes to Council’s activities 
refer to:

Wastewater Group on page 84 of the full Annual Report.

Project highlights 2021/22 

• Progress was slowed by COVID-19; requirements around 
isolation caused staff shortages and supply change issues. 
Significant weather events in April also delayed works.

• Construction consents granted, principal contractor 
awarded for treatment plant upgrade.

• Earthworks to prepare the base of the new clarifier pump 
station completed.

•  Principal supplied equipment received onsite. 

Project Status

Start date: December 2015

Wastewater Treatment Plan upgrade

Works on target to complete construction in January 2023. 
Commissioning will take a further two to three months.

On track
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Ngā hononga tiriti
Treaty relationships and partnerships
Over the last 12 months Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti (Council) 
has undertaken a journey of improved understanding of the 
Te Tiriti o Waitangi (Te Tiriti) context in Tairāwhiti. This has 
included:  

•  Seeking an improved understanding of tangata whenua 
aspirations, and a desire to enhance our relationships 
together through wānanga with iwi 

•  Clarifying our intent and role as a Te Tiriti partner and 
improving our understanding of Te Tiriti o Waitangi 
through internal workshops  

•  Making an in-principle decision to pursue the 
establishment of a joint decision-making body with 
tangata whenua.  

These actions have created positive forward momentum 
toward Tiriti Partnership. We will continue developing eff ective 
and meaningful collaboration with mana whenua to ensure Iwi 
and hapū roles in the future decision-making for the region.
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Key initiative – Giving eff ect to Te Tiriti

Background

Te Tiriti o Waitangi governs the relationship between 
Māori and the Crown and ensures the rights of Māori as 
tangata whenua are protected. Local Government also have 
responsibilities to Māori under Te Tiriti and across varying 
legislation, including the Local Government Act 2002. 

Council recognise that while legal and statutory obligations to 
Māori exist, these form only part of the foundation, and are not 
the ceiling for future Te Tiriti based decisions and partnerships.

Our journey so far

There has been a considerable lift in the visibility of tangata 
whenua partnership, responding to sudden and emerging 
mahi. Investing in and enhancing relationships so we can 
transition to Te Tiriti partnership has been the focus. 

This has resulted in the development of a fi rm basis for 
building relationships with tangata whenua leadership, to 
build their trust in Council.

Facing the future together   

Implement our Māori Responsiveness Programme.

Key initiative – Treaty Partnership

Background

We are on a journey to establish meaningful Treaty 
Partnerships with ngā iwi o Tairāwhiti. This begins with 
building relationships bound in respect, trust and openness 
and will continue on to enabling joint decision making 
at the highest level, alongside enduring respect and 
acknowledgment of each other’s mana and responsibilities 
across our region.

Council have many arrangements and forums in place where 
co-management, co-governance and joint decision making 
occur. However these are usually limited in scope and resource. 
We are now asking ourselves, and working with iwi to defi ne, 
what next? 

While Council is at the start of our Te Tiriti voyage and still have 
much to do internally and with iwi, our commitment to being 
a good Treaty partner and embodying and giving eff ect to Te 
Tiriti in Tairāwhiti remains fi rm.

Our journey so far

Māori responsiveness has defi ned a baseline measure of Māori 
and Treaty responsiveness which will be incorporated into the 
next Annual Plan. 

Facing the future together   

Develop and monitor an appropriate level of service and 
associated performance measure in collaboration with Iwi/ 
hapū stakeholders to ensure we are eff ectively engaging with 
Māori.

Key initiative – Tairāwhiti Piritahi

Background

Our internal framework of ‘Tairāwhiti Piritahi’ policy is 
underpinned by the following principles:

•  Tika – a shared commitment to “do the right thing” – 
morally and ethically – by making certain that everyone is 
treated with equal respect and fairness.

•  Pono – a shared commitment to ensure informed 
decision-making is underpinned by, and made with, 
honesty, integrity and good faith.

•  Manaakitanga – the mutual elevation of mana in 
encounters and when engaged in discourse as a means 
of seeking shared understanding based on the spirit of 
respect and dignity.

•  Kete mātauranga – Council recognises that tangata 
whenua have an embodied set of expertise and skills 
in providing a Māori world view in decision-making 
processes.

See the full document on Our ‘Tairāwhiti Piritahi’ Policy on our 
website.

Our journey so far

This policy promotes and facilitates Māori participation in 
Council’s decision-making processes, including a framework 
for building organisational capability and additional 
opportunities for Māori to contribute to Council’s decision-
making processes.

Facing the future together   

Continue to provide guidance to staff  on our organisational 
expectations for building eff ective relationships with Māori at 
every level.
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Key initiative – Giving eff ect to Te Tiriti

Background

Te Tiriti o Waitangi governs the relationship between 
Māori and the Crown and ensures the rights of Māori as 
tangata whenua are protected. Local Government also have 
responsibilities to Māori under Te Tiriti and across varying 
legislation, including the Local Government Act 2002. 

Council recognise that while legal and statutory obligations to 
Māori exist, these form only part of the foundation, and are not 
the ceiling for future Te Tiriti based decisions and partnerships.

Our journey so far

There has been a considerable lift in the visibility of tangata 
whenua partnership, responding to sudden and emerging 
mahi. Investing in and enhancing relationships so we can 
transition to Te Tiriti partnership has been the focus. 

This has resulted in the development of a fi rm basis for 
building relationships with tangata whenua leadership, to 
build their trust in Council.

Facing the future together   

Implement our Māori Responsiveness Programme.

Key initiative – Treaty Partnership

Background

We are on a journey to establish meaningful Treaty 
Partnerships with ngā iwi o Tairāwhiti. This begins with 
building relationships bound in respect, trust and openness 
and will continue on to enabling joint decision making 
at the highest level, alongside enduring respect and 
acknowledgment of each other’s mana and responsibilities 
across our region.

Council have many arrangements and forums in place where 
co-management, co-governance and joint decision making 
occur. However these are usually limited in scope and resource. 
We are now asking ourselves, and working with iwi to defi ne, 
what next? 

While Council is at the start of our Te Tiriti voyage and still have 
much to do internally and with iwi, our commitment to being 
a good Treaty partner and embodying and giving eff ect to Te 
Tiriti in Tairāwhiti remains fi rm.

Our journey so far

Māori responsiveness has defi ned a baseline measure of Māori 
and Treaty responsiveness which will be incorporated into the 
next Annual Plan. 

Facing the future together   

Develop and monitor an appropriate level of service and 
associated performance measure in collaboration with Iwi/ 
hapū stakeholders to ensure we are eff ectively engaging with 
Māori.

Key initiative – Tairāwhiti Piritahi

Background

Our internal framework of ‘Tairāwhiti Piritahi’ policy is 
underpinned by the following principles:

•  Tika – a shared commitment to “do the right thing” – 
morally and ethically – by making certain that everyone is 
treated with equal respect and fairness.

•  Pono – a shared commitment to ensure informed 
decision-making is underpinned by, and made with, 
honesty, integrity and good faith.

•  Manaakitanga – the mutual elevation of mana in 
encounters and when engaged in discourse as a means 
of seeking shared understanding based on the spirit of 
respect and dignity.

•  Kete mātauranga – Council recognises that tangata 
whenua have an embodied set of expertise and skills 
in providing a Māori world view in decision-making 
processes.

See the full document on Our ‘Tairāwhiti Piritahi’ Policy on our 
website.

Our journey so far

This policy promotes and facilitates Māori participation in 
Council’s decision-making processes, including a framework 
for building organisational capability and additional 
opportunities for Māori to contribute to Council’s decision-
making processes.

Facing the future together   

Continue to provide guidance to staff  on our organisational 
expectations for building eff ective relationships with Māori at 
every level.
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Te anga piritahi ki mua – ngā tauwhāinga me nga whakautu 
Facing the future together – our challenges and responses
Council is operating in a period of signifi cant change and uncertainty in the local government sector. Our focus will be to continue 
to navigate the challenges identifi ed in the LTP, ranging from the ongoing impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, changes to the 
legislative environment within which we operate, to the increasing adverse weather events we are facing due to climate change.

Below are the signifi cant challenges we are currently facing and how we are responding to them. For more information on the 
challenges identifi ed in the LTP, refer to our website.

COVID-19
Our challenge

The COVID-19 pandemic has had a signifi cant impact on the 
health and wellbeing of our people and economy. Council’s 
work programme has also been impacted.

Our journey so far

The pandemic has impacted on the capacity of both 
contractors and staff , causing signifi cant delays to some 
projects. In addition, it has aff ected Council’s ability to obtain 
materials in a timely manner due to international and domestic 
shipping delays. It is expected that our supply chains may 
continue to be disrupted for the foreseeable future.

These disruptions and the resulting infl ationary impact 
have placed pressure on the delivery of our capital works 
programme.

Future plans

In order to manage these impacts, we are focussing on:

•  delivering more streamlined procurement processes;
•  utilising existing contractors on major local projects; 
• shifting towards managing capital works on a three-

year cycle.

This last point is of particular importance as looking at our 
capital investment programme over a three-year period 
allows us to better absorb and prioritise around the big 
external challenges like COVID-19 and increasing adverse 
weather events.

Changing legislation environment
Our challenge

Successfully providing resilient infrastructure to support 
community wellbeing and enable economic growth, whilst 
acting as eff ective kaitiaki, is an increasing challenge for all 
councils.
i Central Government has acknowledged this by undertaking a 
series of major reviews and reforms including: 

• a review into the future of local government 
• the upcoming repeal and replacement of the Resource 

Management Act 
• direction on responding to climate change impacts and 

how to move towards a low emissions future

• the development of a 30-year national Infrastructure 
Strategy

• the Three Waters Reform which will determine how our 
critical water infrastructure will be managed.

These changes will have a big impact on the work we do and 
the legislative framework we operate under.  

Our journey so far

While we don’t fully know the direction or outcome of the 
reviews and reforms, we are working as closely as possible with 
Government to ensure the needs of our people will continue 
to be met.

We are also focussed on ensuring we are not reaching limits for 
our ability to borrow. This means we have a buff er, if necessary, 
to cover increased costs that may be incurred from having to 
enact new legislation or if unforeseen events arise.

Future plans

Over the next few years, we’ll receive guidance and 
decisions from central Government on each of these 
reviews and reforms and we’ll work with our community 
to decide on the best response for Tairāwhiti.

For more information on this project go to page 36. 

Climate change and increasing weather 
events 
Our challenge

Climate change is the most signifi cant long-term issue 
facing our region. In 2020, Government declared a climate 
emergency, recognising the need for all of us to prepare for 
the impacts of a warming climate – with erosion, fl ash fl oods, 
wildfi res, and more pressure on the productivity of the land we 
depend on. We’re expecting:

•  temperature rises and increased fi re risk
•  severe and more frequent storms (with major impacts on 

our steep hill country and coasts)
•  damage to infrastructure such as roads and pipes because 

of erosion
•  risks to water supply (drinking, stock water irrigation) 

through droughts
•  sea level rise, coastal erosion, and fl oods, aff ecting homes 

and recreation
•  new diseases and pest species.

For more information on this project go to page 30.
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Government has recently fi nalised the National Emissions 
Reduction Plan (May 2022) and the National Adaptation 
Plan (August 2022). We will closely follow these initiatives to 
understand the regional impacts of Government’s plans and to 
determine Council’s response.

Our journey so far

Our region has experienced severe weather events over 
the past 12 months, resulting in two declared states of local 
emergency, causing signifi cant damage to our communities, 
and delaying Council’s capital projects due to our need to 
focus on emergency response and recovery.

Council is responding to the changing climate through the 
development of an organisational emisions reduction plan, 
with the goal of Council reaching net zero emissions by 2030.

In July 2022, a climate change roadmap was adopted – its 
focus was wider than decarbonisation (its adaptation and 
mitigation, including decarbonisation). The draft 2050 Climate 
Change roadmap sets out our climate change journey, 
milestones, and timeframes and how we will work with others 
to support regional climate change goals. We are working with 
Trust Tairāwhiti on a regional decarbonisation approach. 

For more information view report 22-143 on our website. 

Future plans

We’ll work with our community to achieve several 
planned projects:

•  Natural hazards mapping and a climate change risk 
assessment to inform our adaptation planning.

•  Adaptation planning to prepare for the regional 
impacts of climate change, in particular along our 
coastlines.

•  Walking and cycling projects, to provide infrastructure 
in the move towards a low-emissions future.

•  Increased protection against fl oods through the 
Waipaoa Flood Control Climate Change Resilience 
Project.

•  Waingake transformation programme which will 
protect the city’s water supply and improve the 
region’s biodiversity.

•  Review of the Tairāwhiti Resource Management Plan 
to manage the use of our natural resources and look 
at where growth and development should occur in 
the future.

•  Reduction of waste emissions through implementing 
the waste management and minimisation plan.

• Working with our regional partners on a regional 
decarbonisation roadmap to map out our emissions 
reduction journey in a way that minimises the socio-
economic impacts of climate action on our people.

Tairāwhiti Resource Management Plan 
Review  

Our challenge
ii A review of the Tairāwhiti Resource Management Plan (TRMP) 
is overdue as our current plan is outdated and doesn’t refl ect 
our community’s aspirations or expectations.

Our region has changed due to development, population 
growth, and changing demands on our natural resources. 
National direction and community expectations about 
environmental outcomes and how we manage natural 
resources have also changed, and we expect more direction as 
part of the resource management reforms. The new TRMP will 
be the framework we use to make future decisions about how 
we manage the natural and built environment.

Our journey so far

The TRMP review commenced on 1 July 2021 and is tracking 
well across the three main workstreams. The procurement 
of external support has been key to progress delivery of this 
programme of work this year.

Work on a Future Development Strategy has progressed – 
this will set out our plan for the next 30 years of housing and 
business growth in the region. It will be guided by Tairāwhiti 
2050 (Spatial Plan) but contain more detail on where and how 
our urban areas and townships can grow. We are engaging 
with tangata whenua on this kaupapa and there has been 
public engagement on potential growth sites.

Freshwater catchment planning for the Mōtū, Waiapū 
(in partnership with Ngāti Porou) and Waimatā-Pakarae 
catchments is under way. We are also preparing to start a 
review of the Waipaoa Catchment Plan and the Regional 
Freshwater Plan.

Several technical studies have been commissioned to 
support the update of the Regional Policy Statement and 
staff  have made progress on identifying signifi cant resource 
management issues facing Tairāwhiti.

Future plans

Phase one of the review, covering the fi rst four year is 
currently under way, with public notifi cation planned 
for 2024, and includes three workstreams running 
concurrently:

•  Te Kaupapa Tauākī ā-Rohe / Developing a new 
Regional Policy Statement.

•  Te Whakamahere Wai Māori/Freshwater Planning, 
inclusive of catchment planning.

•  Te Whakawhanake me te Whakarahi Taone / Urban 
Growth and Development Planning.

For more information on this project go to page 36. For more information on this project go to page 30.
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Resources available for further information:

i Future for Local Government
An independent Ministerial review into the future of local 
government is under way and should be completed by April 
2023.

Its overall purpose is to consider how New Zealand’s system 
of local governance will need to evolve over the next 30 years 
in order to improve the wellbeing of New Zealanders and 
actively embody the Treaty partnership.

Since the last reorganisation of the system in 2002, local 
government has become more complex and demanding, 
having been dealt more responsibilities with little increase 
in funding or capability. More information is available on the 
Future for Local Government website.

Three Waters Reform
The Government has initiated a major reform of Three Waters 
services. This will see the management and delivery of drinking 
water, wastewater, and stormwater services transferred from 67 
councils (nationwide) to four entities by June 2024.

The foundations of these new entities will be co-governance 
arrangements between tangata whenua and councils and 
their scale means they would be able to borrow enough 
to fund the investment needed in water services and 
infrastructure.

Central government released the fi rst of two Bills for 
consultation in June 2022 with a second Bill due out before 
the end of 2022.  This legislation will set up the structures and 
functions of the new three waters system and allow Council 
to plan for how it will continue to deliver the services that will 
remain with council after the reforms. 

More information is available on the Department of Internal 
Aff airs website.

Resource Management reforms
The Government is repealing the Resource Management 
Act 1991 (RMA) and replacing it with three new pieces of 
legislation. These are:

•  the Natural and Built Environments Act (NBA), which will be 
the main replacement for the RMA

•  the Spatial Planning Act (SPA), which will require councils, 
iwi/Māori, and central government agencies to develop 
30-year regional spatial plans

•  the Climate Change Adaptation Act (CCAA), which deals 
with the legal and technical matters associated with 
climate change adaptation and managed retreat.

The intention behind these reforms is to bring about 
transformative and systemic change in the ‘resource planning’ 
space. The Natural and Built Environments Act and the Spatial 
Planning Act will be introduced to Parliament toward the end 
of 2022. The Climate Change Adaptation Act is expected to 
follow in 2023. More information is available on the Ministry for 
the Environment website.

ii Tairāwhiti Resource Management Plan
The LTP included a signifi cant investment of $25.8m (including 
$7m for freshwater) to support a review of the TRMP and 
deliver Council’s freshwater planning programme. The TRMP 
will have a signifi cant impact on Tairāwhiti, and can help 
address:

• housing supply issues and removing barriers to develop 
aff ordable housing for Māori (including papakainga);

• water allocation and giving eff ect to Te Mana o te Wai;
• sustainable land use, including enabling productive use of 

whenua Māori;
• protecting what we value – ecosystems, freshwater, air 

quality, biodiversity, the coastal environment, and our 
historic heritage; 

• building resilience, by addressing impacts of climate 
change and natural hazards. 

For more information, please refer to our website.
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Te āhua a ngā mahi
Our performance

How did Council do this year?
Council measures and monitors the quality and effectiveness 
of our services to help ensure we are delivering what we said 
we would and that we are always finding opportunities to 
improve our services. These are captured as performance 
measures, which are confirmed with the adoption of our 
2021–2031 Long Term Plan. Changes to performance measures 
are notified through the Annual Plan process.

Complete details on Council performance measures  
are available in Our Activities section on page 55 of the full 
Annual Report. 

Key

 Fully achieved      slightly under target (≤5%) 

  Not measured     Not achieved

Overall performance  

The graphs below show how well Council met the 
performance targets we set for ourselves in 2021/22. Five 
percent of performance measures were not measured. This 
was mostly due to new data measures, impacted by some 
data source limitations. 

We have a total of 102 measures, including 32 mandatory 
measures and 22 measures sourced directly from our 
Residential Satisfaction Survey. 

Overall, 67% of our performance measures were on target 
or slightly under target compared to 71% in 2020/21. Fully 
achieved measures were less than last year, with more shifting 
to the slightly under target or not achieved. Overall, there 
was a shift of 4% from achieved (and slightly under) to not 
achieved. 

Mandatory measures

We have 32 mandatory measures that are set by the 
Government. They target our three waters (Stormwater, 
Wastewater, Water Supply) Land, Rivers and Coastal, and the 
provision of our local roads and footpaths. These measures 
can be found across all local authorities, allowing the public 
to compare the level of service provided by different Councils. 
This year we achieved 24 (75%), 3 were slightly under target 
and 5 were not achieved. 

Slightly under target: 

•  Condition of footpaths, slightly below the target of 90%. 
The adverse weather events meant that contractors 
had to reprioritise and focus on emergency roading 
reinstatement. 

•  Wastewater response to overflows took slightly longer (3% 
or 46 minutes more time) than the target. 

•  Water Supply compliance for bacteriological control was 
1% under target. This relates to the Rural Zone. The result 
does not compromise the safety of their drinking water. 

Not achieved:

The five exceptions related to delayed responses to roading 
service requests, road maintenance, wastewater faults, and 
complaints response times.

•  Stormwater complaints or requests was 13 (per 1000 
properties connected), being 1 over the 12 target. The 
majority of request occurred over the two declared civil 
defence emergency events. 

•  Wastewater fault response time of less than an hour, was 
not reached (3.13 hour). Response times during our Civil 
Defence emergency events took longer, as contractors 
and staff were diverted to whole of region emergency 
reinstatement response. 

•  Wastewater customer compliants or requests, was just over 
21 over 1,000 property connections (target is less than 10). 

•  Roads and footpaths request for service response times 
were well below target. Work is underway to improve 
the response times this financial year, including more 
communications on our website and resources focused on 
individual responses. 

•  The percentage of sealed local road network that is 
resurfaced was 3.7%, lower than the  5% target. The 
adverse weather events in March and April impacted on 
the resurfacing programme, as typically contractors would 
be completing a signficant part of the programme over 
these two months. 32.8kms of roads were resurfaced. 
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Resident satisfaction surveys

Responding to community views

We carry out independent resident satisfaction surveys to find 
out how satisfied residents are with our resources, facilities and 
services while always looking for opportunities for continuous 
improvement. The survey and reporting process has to 
date included collecting data on a quarterly basis through 
telephone-based surveys, providing quarterly reports, and 
producing an annual analysis which feeds into our Annual 
Report. 

Just over 400 residents were surveyed across the Gisborne 
District area, with a range of participants based on age, 
ethnicity, area and gender. We acknowledge a lower degree 
of confidence in the survey as being indicative of our 50,243 
residents, due to the sample size and the way the results are 
collected through land line phone calls. Other types of surveys 
are also used to check the pulse of our services. 

For instance, a mystery shoppers survey was conducted by an 
independent review from Association of Local Government 
Information Management (ALIGM) recently, ranking against all 
Councils in New Zealand. The mystery shopper reviewed our 
communications, and engagement response of our Facebook 
and our website. Our score of 77% put us within the top 30%, 
of the 80 Councils surveyed. 

We are amending our current model to enhance the way in 
which we collect survey information so we can collect more 
feedback, with greater sample sizes. This will allow us to focus 
on targeted online surveys, to supplement by “point of service” 
user surveys, via QR codes and kiosks.

Overall, 2021/22 has been a challenging year for 
District Councils and territorial authorities.

Disappointedly but understandably, there was a decreased 
level of satisfaction recorded for some of the areas of our 
services and facilities over the past 12 months, as taken from 
the 400 respondents of the Resident Satisfaction Survey.  

The Omicron outbreak has impacted Council’s services 
across the district. Staffing shortages (both Council staff and 
contractors) affected delivery across services such as requests 
for services, roading maintenance, resource consents, building 
consents, stormwater and rubbish collection.

Vaccine mandates and different alert level / traffic light systems 
limited resident’s capabilities to make use of Council’s services 
and facilities. This was especially evident with our theatres, 
library and pool. 

Council also faced two declared civil defence emergency 
events and a prolonged adverse weather event after ex-
tropical cyclone arrived from Fiji in April. Requests for service 
doubled over much of this period. Overall, response to 
requests took longer as staff and contractors were involved in 
emergency reinstatement. 

Most Council’s across New Zealand who have completed 
Annual Residents’ Satisfaction surveys have decreases in 
overall satisfaction, perceptions of services and facilities as well 
as image and reputation measures.

For full details and results for all performance measures  
refer to the Our Activities section – page 55 of the main 
Annual Report.
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Performance highlights and areas for improvement
Here are some of the performance measure successes we have had this year, as well as some of the challenges we have faced. 

Performance highlights

Noise control response service – we received a total of 1395 requests for noise control services in 2021/22 
which were responded to by our team in a timely manner.

Road safety – While there was a reduction compared to previous years, Council will continue to strive for 
zero deaths or serious injuries from crashes by 2050, through work with other agencies and continuing it’s 
educational and safety work through the Road to Zero Strategy.

Customers continue to be very satisfi ed with the water supply system – This target is consistently being 
met, highlighting Council’s successful approach to providing high quality water to our community.

Increased hits on Council website and environmental data hosted on another website (LAWA) – a high 
level of interest due to proactive communication from Council, environmental news in the media and severe 
weather events.

Percentage of coastal attributes monitored per the NZ Coastal Policy Statement 2010 – We are 
undertaking a review of our coastal monitoring to identify required work for Council for the New Zealand 
Coastal Policy Statement (2010) and the Tairāwhiti Resource Management Plan (TRMP).

Areas for improvement

Response to service requests relating to roads and footpaths – To improve this service, we have made 
changes to new maintenance contracts and staff  training to better manage the timely response to requests for 
service.

Users satisfi ed with cleanliness of the public facility – Council is developing a rationalisation process in 
2022/23 to renew public conveniences and meet community expectations. This will ensure the cleanliness of 
facilities is improved.

Number of farm properties where a farm environment plan (FEP) has been prepared – Council will 
assess its FEP process to investigate opportunities to improve the number of plans created in 2022/23.

How Council engages in its decisions making process in the best interests of the community – Council 
has launched a new engagement platform for all future engagements and consultations and expect this 
measure to improve markedly.

Customer’s satisfaction with the helpfulness of staff  through Council staff  surveys – Introduction of real 
time survey kiosks will ensure that satisfaction is measured at the time of service.

Total solid waste to landfi ll in kg per head of population is on the rise – The increase can be attributed 
to population and economic growth. Further education, workshops and initiatives will aim to reduce what is 
going to landfi ll.
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COVID-19 response and recovery 
impacts on our year 
On 17 August 2021 we moved into Alert Level 4 of the 
COVID-19 Protection Framework (traffi  c lights) then quickly 
transitioned to Level 3 and 2 (31 August and 7 September). 
All viruses change over time, and although alert levels had 
lowered, we were dealing with COVID-19 variants – Delta and 
Omicron. 

Tairāwhiti had been reasonably insulated against the resulting 
previous spread of the COVID-19 outbreaks, but these variants 
posed very diff erent challenges than earlier strains as they 
were easily transmissible. The nature of these variants created 
a signifi cant challenge and required a response that had not 
been previously encountered through the pandemic. 

There was a regional focus on preparation for the onset of 
Delta and Omicron and alongside our regional partners we 
swiftly enacted our resurgence plans and ensured there were 
fi nancial remedies in place to help our community, who were 
in a diffi  cult fi nancial position as a result of the pandemic. 

As of 10 March 2022, COVID-19 was now an epidemic and in 
full community transmission. The region was dealing with a 
surge in positive cases and the provision of welfare support 
to our communities. Council was involved with the facilitation 
and planning across all key stakeholders with a focus on 
supporting a coordinated welfare system in place that was 
integrated with the clinical response. 

At the centre of our framework is our workforce; the 
importance of our people building and developing a resilient 
and confi dent workforce was critical to the success of our 
recovery. Our connection with regional leaders through 
Rau Tipu Rau Ora helped ensure essential services were 
delivered and Council could continue to operate safely for our 
community. These were the main factors to ensuring success 
in supporting our communities, moving our economy forward 
and managing and protecting our natural environment.

Changes to our services during Alert Levels

The pandemic has had a signifi cant impact on the health 
and wellbeing of our people and economy. Council’s work 
programme was also impacted by the pandemic.

Council had systems in place due to previous lockdowns and 
had adapted to working off -site and continued to work on 
improving capacity and capability to safely operate as many 
services as possible throughout the epidemic. 

Council essential services we continue to operate at any Alert 
Level include: 

•  kerbside rubbish and recycling collections 
•  animal control 
•  road and safety repairs 
•  bus services (excluding rest homes and schools) to ensure 

essential workers can get to work and others who rely on 
them to access other essential service can continue to do so

•  reticulated wastewater and drinking water

Due to the epidemic and Alert Levels 3 and 4 the increased risk 
to staff  requires additional PPE and sometimes changes to the 
delivery mechanisms of these services which can increase the 
costs of delivering that service compared to the cost during 
business-as-usual periods.

Impacts on the 2021/22 Annual Report results

The pandemic impacted the capacity of our contractors 
and staff  and caused signifi cant delays to some projects. 
It aff ected our ability to obtain materials due to international 
and domestic delays. These disruptions and the resulting 
infl ationary impact have placed pressure on the delivery of our 
capital works programme.

For the fi nancial impacts of COVID-19, refer to page 42 – 
Finances at a glance.
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Ngā āhuatanga pūtea
Finances at a glance
This section provides an overview of Council’s fi nancial results 
for 2021/22. For further detailed information on the Council 
and the Group’s fi nancial results, refer to the full fi nancial 
statements in the Our Finances section.

Details of Council’s Statement of Involvement in Council 
Controlled Organisations (CCOs) and other companies is also 
included in the Our Finances section.

The Council reports comply with the requirements of the 
Local Government Act 2002, which includes the requirement 
to comply with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice (NZ GAAP). They comply with Tier 1 PBE Standards and 
other applicable Financial Reporting Standards, as appropriate 
for public benefi t entities (PBE). These requirements prescribe 
the way we recognise and disclose all fi nancial transactions in 
our fi nancial accounts.

Council continues to be fi nancially strong in terms of its overall 
debt and fi nancial performance.

Financial Prudence Benchmarks are shown in Note 37: 
Disclosure Statement under the “Our Finances” section of the 
report. They graph Council’s planned fi nancial performance 
against actual results. They help assess whether Council is 
prudently managing its revenue, expenses, assets, liabilities 
and general fi nancial dealings.

All benchmarks have been met and all are well within planned 
performance measures.

Financial position overview 
Council holds long-term assets of $2.8b, including operational 
and infrastructure assets. When investing in infrastructure, 
we borrow funds so repayments can be spread across the 
generations who benefi t from these assets.

At the end of this fi nancial year our fi nancial position remains 
healthy, and our debt levels continue to be very conservative.

At year end our total debt was $85.7m, lower than what was 
expected to be in the Annual Plan at $109m. Most of this lower 
debt has been driven by the timing of capital projects and 
having more cash on hand due to grants being received in 
advance of the capital programme.

The majority of projects that had timing diff erences to the 
Annual Plan 2021/22 are expected to be completed within 
2022/23, and within 2021–2031 LTP timelines.

Financial performance
Council has continued to perform well fi nancially over the past 
year. But the year has not been without its challenges.

Our Annual Report 2021/22 is Year 1 of the 2021–2031 Long 
Term Plan. While we plan for what we expect to occur in each 
year, the fi rst three years of the LTP are a rolling three year 
programme. This is especially relevant with regards to the 
delivery of our capital programme. We recorded a $38.8m net 
surplus after taxation, against a $50.4m the Year 1 of the LTP.

While this represents a $11.6m net surplus less than we 
expected, most of the diff erences arose from the timing of 
receiving capital grants. The receiving of capital grants is 
dependent on when projects are completed. Initially projects 
were planned to be completed by 30 June 2022 but will now 
roll into the beginning of Year 2 of the LTP. COVID-19, extreme 
weather events, rising infl ation and supply shortages have 
impacted on delivery of some of our projects.

The projects include the Provincial Growth Fund East Cape 
Road resilience project, Kiwa Pools and the 1000-Year Bridge. 
The grants for these projects will still occur, but will now fall 
into Year 2, when projects are completed.

The timing of capital grants doesn’t aff ect the rolling three 
years programme as set out within the LTP, nor will it aff ect 
Council’s bottom line, but it does create the variance of a lesser 
surplus than was expected within this Annual Report.

The overall net surplus after taxation is the diff erence between 
income received and expenses incurred during the year. The 
recognition of capital grants and capital subsidies contributes 
to the recording of a surplus. We record capital grants and 
capital subsidies as income, even though the money is not 
used to fund operational activities. This surplus goes towards 
our capital projects and reduces Council’s need to borrow 
funds.

Total revenue was $163.3m, $2.7m more than what was in Year 
1 of the LTP. This was due to receiving subsidies from Waka 
Kotahi for roading emergency works and also the accounting 
gain for fair value swaps. This increased income off sets the 
lower than expected capital grants as noted above.

Total expenditure was $124.7m, $14m more than what was 
in Year 1 of the LTP. The additional expenditure was mostly 
due to roading emergency work $19.8m (LTP $4m) and 100% 
funded PGF roading operational projects.

Key events include:

• A total capital investment programme of $79m including:

• $21.7m of capital investment spent on our roading 
network

• $21.1m spent on the Kiwa Pools
• $15.7m spent on Wastewater Treatment Plant
• $4.4m spent on the Waipaoa fl ood control project

• A total of $19.8m was spent on reinstatement of our 
roading network, arising after a number of adverse weather 
events.

• We received $2.7m from Provincial Growth Fund and Waka 
Kotahi for roading operational projects (including tree 
removal to improve visibility). This grant was received after 
the adoption of the LTP.

Other variances from the Annual Plan, both favourable and 
unfavourable, arose during the year. More detailed analysis of 
all Council’s activities are included in the Our Activities section 
of this report.
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COVID-19 impacts to fi nancial 
performance
There were a number of unplanned fi nancial impacts as a 
result of COVID-19. The key impacts were:

Reduced income/increased expenditure

At midnight 17 August 2021 Tairāwhiti (and the rest of New 
Zealand) was put into lockdown as a result of moving to Alert 
Level 4. On 31 August 2021 Tairāwhiti moved to Alert Level 
3 until 7 September 2021. Tairāwhiti (and the rest of New 
Zealand) then moved to the Traffi  c Light Framework on 2 
December 2021.

• During this time the Theatres and Library were either 
closed or operating with limitations.

• Parking wardens were not operating during Level 4 and 
Council continued to make parking free from 3pm - 5pm 
Monday to Friday, which was an initiative implemented 
after the fi rst lockdown in 2020.

• Revenue has been estimated to be down by $950k. The 
activities most impacted were parking fees ($770k) and, to 
a lesser extent, Theatres ($140k) and the Library ($40k).

• The Olympic Pool was also aff ected by COVID-19 with 
operating limitations and staffi  ng shortages.

There was additional expenditure incurred just over $210k for 
implementing additional health measures and for security 
contracted to monitor vaccine passes at the Library, Theatres, 
Pool and main Council building.

Capital investment programme

COVID-19 has impacted the delivery of our capital projects in 
terms of:

• delay in construction, due to Level 3 and 4 where nil or 
minimum work could progress

• availability of people, due to illness
• shortages or delays in supply of material - including 

international shipping delays
• higher costs of materials due to higher demand.

Notably, for the Wastewater Treatment Plant upgrade and Kiwa 
Pools, there were delays under Levels 3 and 4. The Drainwise 
project also had delays due to access on private property and 
had to either be postponed or restricted.

Projects that were not completed by 30 June 2022, will now be 
completed in 2022/23.

Financial relief and remedies

Council suppressed interest penalties on end of year overdue 
rates, resulting in around $600k lower income than was 
provided within the LTP. Also, Council initiated rates payment 
plans and deferment of rates payments of up to six months.

More detailed information is included under Note 1B: The 
eff ects of COIVD-19 on the Council within the Our Finances 
section of the report.

Long Term Plan

Budget 2021/22
$000s

Actual 2021/22
$000s

Varience Favourable  
(Adverse) $000s

Revenue from Rates 69,147 69,387 240 

Grants and Subsidies - Operational 14,699 28,459 13,760 

Grants, Donations, Subsidies and Contributions - Capital 61,396 49,009 (12,387)

Revenue from Operating Activities 15,655 13,946 (1,708)

Other Gains/(Losses) (474) 2,473 2,947 

Total Operating Income 160,422 163,275 2,853

Employee Benefi t Expenses 26,570 26,221 349 

Depreciation and Amortisation 23,733 23,226 507 

Operating Activities 56,477 73,182 (16,705)

Finance Costs 3,813 2,050 1,763 

Total Operating Expenditure 110,593 124,679 (14,086)

Net surplus/(defi cit) before taxation 49,829 38,596 (11,232)

Subvention Income 600 200 (400)

Income Tax Expense (Benefi t) 0 0 0 

Net Surplus/(Defi cit) after Tax 50,429 38,796 (11,632)

Gains/(Losses) on Property Revaluation 35,747 335,384 299,637 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSES 86,176 374,180 288,004
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Signifi cant Changes in revenue/expenditure 
compared to the 2021/22 Budget

$000s

Higher gains from infrastructure assets 
valuations

299,637 

Higher revenue from grants and subsidies 1,374 

Higher revenue from rates 240 

Higher gains from movement in fair value 2,947 

Lower employee benefi t expenditure 349 

Lower fi nance costs 1,763 

Total Positive Variances 306,309

Less

Lower revenue from operating activities (2,108)

Higher operating expenditure and 
depreciation costs

(16,198)

Total Negative Variances (18,306)

TOTAL FACTORS CONTRIBUTION TO THE 
UNDERLYING VARIANCE 288,003

Asset Revaluation

Full year gains relate to revaluations on property assets. All 
assets were revalued either as part of the triannual cycle 
(property and buildings, airport assets, four waters) or the 
annual cycle (roading). The majority of the $336m revaluation 
relates to Roading (51% or total of $171m) and Property assets 
(35% or $117m).

Council sets its operating income at a level to meet each 
year’s operating expenditure. In some cases, this may not be 
practical or prudent due to the long-term nature of the activity 
(i.e. wastewater, forestry and soil conservation nurseries) 
or where there is capital project funding being received as 
grants/subsidies (e.g. Waka Kotahi share for replacing our 
roading assets).

Council’s budget and actual net surplus for 2021/22 is shown 
below.

The net surplus for 2021/22 at $38.8m, is above the 5 year 
average of $30.3m. However, the overall net surplus is lower 
than last year, mainly due to the higher than expected costs 
arising from roading reinstatement emergency works (local 
share) that occurred in 2021/22.

Total net surplus 2021/22

Council income
In 2021/22 the Council received income of $163.3m compared 
to a budget of $160.4m.

Council 2021/22 income $163.3m

In 2021/22 rates income represents 43% of the total operating 
revenue. Grants and subsidies income accounts for 47% of 
total income.

The 2021–2031 LTP average rates income is 60% and grants 
income is 24%. By increasing the proportion of our revenue 
from external providers through grants and subsidies means 
that there is less reliance on rates. This years lower 43% rates 
proportion of income, means that external grants that were 
secured enables Council to do more, both in terms of capital 
investment and operationally.

A key direction in Council’s fi nancial strategy is to increase 
income other than rates.
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Council expenditure
Council expenditure includes the day-to-day costs necessary 
to run the organisation. Costs are incurred to maintain, 
manage, develop and provide diverse services and facilities to 
the district.

The cost of Council doing its day-to-day business is driven by 
a number of factors including infl ation, debt levels, salary and 
wages, infl ation, amount of assets we own  (and therefore have 
to maintain) and whether the Council increases or decreases 
the amount of services provided to the community.

As shown by the pie graph below Roads and Footpaths,  Solid 
Waste, Stormwater, Wastewater, and Water Supply made up 
72% of total operating expenditure of the Council. The total 
cost of these services was $90m.

Council has over $2.8b invested in assets. These are mainly 
used to provide essential services to our communities – roads, 
water, stormwater, wastewater, fl ood protection, parks, open 
spaces and community facilities. Council  must ensure these 
assets are maintained and replaced if necessary, so that the 
services they provide can continue now and into the future.

The maintenance and depreciation on Council’s assets are 
costly. In 2021/22 depreciation and amortisation charges 
totaled $23.2m; this is 19% of our total costs. Repairs and 
maintenance costs - excluding roading emergency works 
reinstatement - were $12.5m; this is 10% of our total costs.

Council debt
Council has debt of $85.7m, $23.3m lower than the LTP. Lower 
debt was driven by timing of capital projects and having more 
cash on hand due to grants being received in advance of the 
capital programme.

Forecast debt levels are expected to increase over the next 
few years as Council completes a number of major projects.

Council capital expenditure
During the year we spent $79m of capital investment on our 
existing and new assets against the LTP budget of $103m

Key highlights included:

• $21.7m of capital investment spent on our roading network
• $21.1m spent on Kiwa Pools
• $15.7m spent on Wastewater Treatment Plant
• $4.4m spent on the Waipaoa fl ood control project
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Council’s Five Year Financial Performance Summary

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Public Debt ($000) 43,880 58,280 58,600 68,600 85,700

Net Surplus/(Defi cit) 5,131 18,280 19,464 44,621 38,796

Total Comprehensive Revenue and 
Expenses

78,291 78,814 156,377 118,097 374,180

Net debt as a % of equity <10% 2.16% 2.77% 2.59% 2.88% 3.11%

Net interest as a % of income <10% 2.09% 1.77% 1.47% 1.29% 1.30%

Total debt per capita <$1700 $1,005 $1,335 $1,342 $1,365 $1,664

Working Capital (excluding current 
portion of public debt)

(13,241) 1,093 (1,261) (3,589) (4,450)

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE $30,555 $42,830 $47,427 $78,603 $79,010

Statement of comprehensive income

        Council            Group

Actual  
2021/22  

$000s

Budget  
2021/22  

$000s

Actual  
2020/21  

$000s

Actual  
2021/22  

$000s

Actual  
2020/21  

$000s

Revenue

Rates (Including Metered Water Rates) 69,387 69,147 65,595 69,121 65,329

Grants & Subsidies 77,468 76,095 84,181 77,468 84,202

Development Contributions 914 1,587 960 914 960

Dividends & Interest 1,806 1,500 1,378 147 128

Other Revenue 11,227 12,568 12,225 21,120 23,727

Other Gains/(Losses) 2,473 (474) 3,164 3,325 3,673

Total Revenue 163,275 160,422 167,504 172,095 178,020

Expenses

Employee Benefit Expenses 26,221 26,570 23,652 29,270 27,196

Depreciation and Amortisation 23,226 23,733 22,972 24,404 23,990

Expenditure on Operating Activities 73,182 56,477 74,938 76,601 77,364

Finance Costs 2,050 3,813 1,721 2,430 1,952

Total  Expenditure 124,679 110,593 123,283 132,705 130,501

Net surplus/(Deficit) before Tax 38,596 49,829 44,221 39,390 47,519

Subvention Payment GHL 200 600 400 - -

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) - - - 1,294 1,107

Net Surplus/(Deficit) after Tax 38,796 50,429 44,621 38,096 46,412

Other Comprehensive Income

Gains/(Loss) on Property Revaluations 335,384 35,747 73,475 387,555 73,475

Deferred Tax on Building Revaluations - - - (60) -

Total Other Comprehensive Income 335,384 35,747 73,475 387,495 73,475

Total Comprehensive Income 374,180 86,176 118,097 425,591 119,887
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Statement of financial position

        Council            Group

Actual  
2021/22  

$000s

Budget  
2021/22  

$000s

Actual  
2020/21  

$000s

Actual  
2021/22  

$000s

Actual  
2020/21  

$000s

Total Current Assets 39,711 33,487 37,370 42,393 37,425

Total Non-current Assets 2,849,348 2,535,290 2,458,582 2,983,632 2,547,003

Total Assets 2,889,060 2,568,777 2,495,951 3,026,025 2,584,427

Total Current Liabilities 59,661 39,973 48,060 74,483 49,930

Total Non-current Liabilities 75,025 113,335 67,698 80,346 88,893

Total Liabilities 134,685 153,308 115,759 154,829 138,823

Total Equity 2,754,374 2,415,469 2,380,194 2,871,194 2,445,603

Statement of changes in equity

        Council            Group

Actual  
$000s

Budget   
$000s

Actual   
$000s

Actual   
$000s

Actual   
$000s

Equity at the beginning of the year 2,380,194 2,329,293 2,262,097 2,445,604 2,325,716

Total Comprehensive Income  374,180  86,176  118,097  425,591  119,887 

Transfer to Retained Earnings - - - - -

Total Changes in Equity 374,180 86,176 118,097 425,591 119,887

Accumulated Funds and Retained 
Earnings

 514,910  551,341  475,681  520,421  481,892 

Special Funds and Reserves  52,250  33,481  52,192  52,250  52,191 

Revaluation Reserves  2,187,214  1,830,647  1,852,321  2,298,524  1,911,520 

Total Equity Closing Balances 2,754,374 2,415,469 2,380,194 2,871,194 2,445,603

Cashflow statement

        Council            Group

Actual  
2021/22  

$000s

Budget  
2021/22  

$000s

Actual  
2020/21  

$000s

Actual  
2021/22  

$000s

Actual  
2020/21  

$000s

Net Cash from Operating Activities  50,901  73,728  69,445  50,546  72,098 

Net Cash from Investing Activities (79,779) (102,894) (69,838) (75,978) (72,022) 

Net Cash from Financing Activities  17,100  29,166  10,000  16,103  9,531 

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash (11,777)  0  9,608 (9,328)  9,607 

Cash at the beginning of the year  19,575  9,967  9,967  19,577  9,970 

Cash at the end of the year 7,797 9,967 19,575 10,249 19,577
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How do we compare?

Gisborne  
2022 

$000s

Gisborne  
2021 

$000s

Nelson 
   2021 
$000s

Tasman 
2021 

$000s

Marlborough 
2021 

$000s

Total Operating Income 163,275 167,504 140,742 271,236 158,465

Income from Rates 69,387 65,595 68,989 77,862 72,585

Total Operating Expenditure 124,679 123,283 130,925 147,758 137,984

Total Liabilities 134,685 115,759 148,590 233,188 141,275

Total Assets 2,889,060 2,495,951 1,875,854 1,996,448 1,940,180

External Debt 85,700 68,600 105,750 186,062 107,200

Notes: This summary has been prepared in accordance with PBE Financial Reporting Standard 43: Summary Financial Statements. 
The disclosures included in this summary have been extracted from the full financial statements in the Annual Report and cannot 
be expected to provide as complete an understanding as the full report. The full Annual Report adopted by Council on 29 
September 2022 has received an unqualified audit opinion. The full Annual Report is available free of charge from Council’s web 
site (www.gdc.govt.nz). A copy of the full report is held at the Council offices, Te Puia Springs service centre and the HB Williams 
Memorial Library. The Council has complied with Tier 1 PBE Standards, and other applicable Financial Reporting Standards, as 
appropriate for public benefit entities. These standards represent generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. They 
prescribe the way we must recognise and disclose all financial transactions in our financial accounts. A statement of compliance 
can be found in the full Annual Report on page 142. Gisborne District Council is a unitary authority governed by the Local 
Government Act 2002. These summary financial statements of the Group are for the year ended 30 June 2022. The summary 
financial statements were authorised for issue by the Chief Executive on 29 September 2022. The financial statements are 
presented in New Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000).
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